its functional currency i.e. Rs. Accordingly, the Company is not exposed to any high currency risk.

Currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which sales and purchases are
denominated and the functional currency. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated is USD.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

USD USD
Trade and other receivables  2.16   17.25
Trade and other payables (0.26) (0.49)
Net exposure in respect of recognised assets and
liabilities

1.90  16.76

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Rs. against US dollar as at March 31 would have affected the measurement of
financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2022
USD (1% movement)  1.44   (1.44)  1.44 (1.44)
March 31, 2021
USD (1% movement)   12.32 (12.32)   12.32  (12.32)

30 Contingent liabilities and commitments (to the extent not provided for)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

(a) Contingent liabilities:

Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt

- Income tax matters - 21.25

- Excise duty matters   214.70   214.70

- Service tax matters  91.34 91.34

- Sales tax matters  40.72 40.72

(b) Commitments:

 Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account (net of advances)  77.28   -

  ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022

89

Notes to financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2022
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees lakhs, except share data or as stated)

Notes:

Pursuant to the Supreme Court judgement dated February 28, 2019 on the inclusion of special allowances for contribution to provident fund,
the Company has been legally advised that there are interpretative challenges on the application of the judgement retrospectively. Based on
the legal advice and in the absence of the reliable measurement of the provision for earlier periods, the Company has not recorded a provision
for the prior years.

31 The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has issued an office memorandum dated 26 August 2008 which recommends that the